

Accessibility Conformance Report (VPAT 2.5)

Tallyfy client-v2, WCAG 2.2 Level AA

Accessibility Conformance Report

Tallyfy v2 - International Edition (VPAT® 2.5 INT)

Name of Product/Version: Tallyfy v2 **Report Date:** 2026-07-28 **Product Description:** Tallyfy is a workflow and process management web application. This report covers the next-generation Tallyfy client (client-v2), the single-page application that runs the authenticated product, together with its in-app account and settings screens. The server-rendered signup and registration pages and the transactional email templates, which are delivered by the Tallyfy API service, are evaluated and tracked separately and are not in scope for this report, as are the legacy client, the marketing website (tallyfy.com), and the product documentation. **Contact Information:** accessibility@tallyfy.com **Author:** Tallyfy, Inc. (self-authored, AI-assisted) **Evaluation Methods Used:** - Automated (axe-core) - Contrast sweep (WCAG 1.4.3 and 1.4.11) - Keyboard and focus - Screen reader (real macOS VoiceOver driven through Google Chrome for Testing via the Guidepup harness where the route rendered narratable content; accessibility-tree plus DOM and source proxy on sparse routes) - Manual expert and AI review

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2	Level A (Yes), Level AA (Yes), Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards (2017, as amended)	Yes
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services, V3.2.1 (2021-03)	Yes

Terms

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects, or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Conformance level based on WCAG 2.2 (Level A and AA). Level AAA success criteria were not evaluated and are outside the scope of this report.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Supports	Decorative and icon graphics carry appropriate text alternatives or are hidden from assistive technology. Raw-SVG, icon-button, and image-alt gaps found during the audit were remediated (tallyfy/client #18046, #18093, #18194, #17926, #18660).
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	The client contains no prerecorded audio-only or video-only content. The only embedded time-based media is a set of supplementary, dismissible Tallyfy tutorial and explanation videos hosted on Vimeo (for example the Intro to Tallyfy, kick-off-form, and template or procedure explanation videos, reachable from the process-create, blueprint-editor, and template-library flows). Because that content is synchronized audio plus video, it is addressed under 1.2.2, 1.2.3, and 1.2.5 rather than here.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Partially Supports	The client embeds several supplementary, dismissible Tallyfy tutorial and explanation videos hosted on Vimeo (Intro to Tallyfy, kick-off-form, and template or procedure explanation videos) within the process-create, blueprint-editor, and template-library flows. Caption coverage is incomplete: the Intro to Tallyfy video carries auto-generated English captions only, and the kick-off-form and procedure or form videos carry no caption track. These videos are optional help content, and the same onboarding and configuration material is available as text in the product documentation, which serves as a non-media alternative. Adding accurate, human-reviewed captions to the embedded tutorial videos is a planned remediation.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Partially Supports	Applies to the same supplementary Tallyfy tutorial and explanation videos embedded via Vimeo. Tallyfy product documentation covers the same onboarding and configuration material in text, providing a media alternative for the video content, but a transcript or descriptive alternative is not linked directly adjacent to each embedded video, and formal audio description is not provided. Linking an equivalent text alternative from each embedded video is a planned remediation.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	Headings, lists, tables, form labels, and landmark structure are exposed programmatically across the audited authenticated routes after a large set of structural fixes (tallyfy/client #17764, #18173, #18474, #18107, #18104, #18151, #18076), and the public template library and organizations shell routes that previously used styled divs for their titles now expose real headings (tallyfy/client #18738). Two residual limitations remain: the third-party Kendo UI data-grid constrains some table relationship semantics (row and column group roles), and an i18n-completeness limitation leaves some hardcoded-English and dynamic-key text not fully localized. The i18n-completeness backlog is an accepted limitation in this release and is not currently scheduled.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	DOM reading and focus order follow the logical and visual order on the audited routes; VoiceOver linear-walk and heading-rotor captures confirmed a sensible reading sequence and no CSS-driven order reversals were found.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	Instructions and controls do not rely solely on shape, size, color, or position; controls carry text or accessible names. No sensory-only instruction was identified during the audit.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	Color is not the sole means of conveying information; state is also conveyed by text, icons, or aria attributes (for example aria-current on the active navigation item and text on status pills). See tallyfy/client #17866.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Supports	No content plays audio automatically on page load. The only audio is inside the supplementary Tallyfy tutorial and explanation videos, which begin only after the user explicitly opens the video dialog; the embedded Vimeo player exposes native pause and volume controls, and closing the dialog stops playback, so a mechanism to stop the audio is always available.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Supports	All interactive controls are keyboard-operable after remediating an extensive set of mouse-only div click, drag-only, and keyboard-trap gaps (tallyfy/client #18311, #18289, #18282, #18054, #18145, #18165, #18597, #17857). The final residual, the public template library mouse-only filter options, was remediated in tallyfy/client #18739.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	The client dialogs, sheets, and overlays trap and release focus correctly, verified by focus-return and no-trap probes (tallyfy/client #18128, #18185, #17748). The supplementary tutorial and explanation videos open in a standard dialog with a keyboard-reachable close control, and focus returns to the trigger when the dialog closes; the embedded Vimeo player is a third-party iframe whose internal controls follow Vimeo keyboard handling and were not independently re-verified.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A)	Supports	No single-character key shortcuts are implemented without a modifier key or an active-focus requirement, so no remapping or disable mechanism is required.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	No client-side time limit removes or alters content during a task; session expiry is handled by re-authentication and does not discard in-progress work without warning. No non-adjustable time limit was identified during the audit.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Supports	Auto-updating and animated content can be paused or stopped: the AI chat exposes a Stop control while a response streams, and animated GIF content honors reduced-motion and pause (tallyfy/client #17869, #17884).
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	The client contains no content that flashes more than three times per second.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Supports	A skip-to-main-content link is present and targets a real main-content landmark; the target was added on layout-less routes (tallyfy/client #17882). Landmark regions are also exposed for navigation.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	A title strategy assigns descriptive, route-specific document titles, with a static fallback for the public kick-off route (tallyfy/client #18090, #18091); the audit confirmed descriptive titles on all reachable routes. A regression-guard residual for one orphaned, unreferenced route array is tracked in tallyfy/client #18700; it does not affect a user-reachable route.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Supports	Focus order is logical and focus returns correctly after dialogs and sheets close, verified by real-browser focus-return probes (tallyfy/client #17747, #17748, #18128, #18185). Wiring those probes into CI as a standing regression gate is tracked as infrastructure in tallyfy/client #18127.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Supports	Link accessible names convey purpose in context; icon-only link and button naming gaps were remediated (tallyfy/client #18357).
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A)	Supports	Path-based drag interactions provide single-pointer and keyboard alternatives (move up and move down controls and menu actions) across all production drag surfaces (tallyfy/client #18133, #18290, #18194, #17745). Only the Kitchen Sink component-showcase demo lacks an alternative, and it is not product UI.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A)	Supports	Interactive controls activate on the up event (standard button and anchor behavior), so a pointer-down can be aborted by moving off the target before release. No down-event activation was identified.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A)	Supports	Accessible names include the visible label text; a case where a control's visible count was dropped from its accessible name was remediated (tallyfy/client #18530).
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A)	Supports	No functionality is operated by device motion or user motion; all functions are available through standard UI controls.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	The root document carries a valid lang attribute, verified in the i18n lang, dir, and RTL pass (tallyfy/client #17754).
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	Moving focus to a component does not trigger an unexpected change of context; no focus-triggered navigation or automatic form submission was identified.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	Changing a form control's value does not automatically cause an unexpected change of context; setting a value does not submit or navigate without an explicit user action.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A)	Supports	The app-wide support beacon provides a help mechanism in a consistent location and relative order across routes (tallyfy/client #18597).

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	Input errors are identified in text and programmatically (required state and validation errors exposed via aria on tf-select and the date and time pickers), remediated in tallyfy/client #18065.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Supports	Form controls carry programmatic labels or instructions; unnamed inputs and unassociated inline labels were remediated (tallyfy/client #18065, #18437).
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A)	Supports	The client does not require re-entry of information already provided in the same process; previously entered data is retained or auto-populated. No redundant-entry defect was identified during the audit.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Supports	Custom widgets expose correct name, role, and value across the client after an extensive remediation program (for example tallyfy/client #18004, #18087, #18104, #18142, #18436, #18437, #18616, #18698). The concrete name and role gaps found in the audit were remediated: unnamed icon-only buttons and aria-label placed on the tf-button host instead of the ariaLabel input (tallyfy/client #18736), the organization-switcher buttons that shared the generic name Switch to this (tallyfy/client #18740), and the public-library filter role gap (tallyfy/client #18739). One accepted limitation remains: an i18n-completeness gap leaves some accessible names in hardcoded English rather than the active locale (related to 3.1.2), which is not scheduled for the current release.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	The client contains no live or broadcast synchronized media requiring real-time captions.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Applies to the same supplementary Tallyfy tutorial and explanation videos embedded via Vimeo. The embedded videos do not carry a separate audio-description track; their narration describes the on-screen actions as they occur, and equivalent text documentation is available. Providing audio description, or confirming per video that the narration fully conveys the visual content, for the embedded tutorial videos is a planned remediation.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA)	Supports	Content is not locked to a single display orientation; the responsive layout works in both portrait and landscape (verified in tallyfy/client #17754).
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA)	Supports	Identity input fields carry the correct autocomplete tokens rather than autocomplete=off, remediated in tallyfy/client #17768.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	Text and text-image contrast meets 4.5:1 (3:1 for large text) in both light and dark modes after a large systemic contrast-token remediation (for example tallyfy/client #18101, #18103, #18136, #18199, #18249, #18354, #18559, #18656, #18658). No open text-contrast defect remains.
1.4.4 Resize Text (Level AA)	Supports	The viewport meta no longer sets maximum-scale, so text can be resized to 200% and pinch-zoomed without loss of content or function (tallyfy/client #17758).
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	Text is rendered as real text rather than images of text; images of text are limited to logos and branding, which are permitted.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA)	Supports	Content reflows to a single column at 320 CSS px (400% zoom) without two-dimensional scrolling; fixed-width and malformed max-width utilities that risked overflow were fixed (tallyfy/client #18286, #17910).
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA)	Supports	User interface component boundaries, state indicators, and meaningful icons meet 3:1 in both light and dark mode after a large remediation (for example tallyfy/client #18122, #18121, #18153, #18156, #18159, #18466, #18468). The final residual on focus indicators was remediated by adopting a guaranteed-contrast focus-ring token on the tf-input ring and all remaining brand-color focus rings and soft-focus halos (tallyfy/client #18704, #18696), enforced by a repository-wide regression guard.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA)	Supports	Applying the WCAG text-spacing overrides does not clip or overlap content; a fixed-height card that clipped its description was fixed (tallyfy/client #17832).
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Most help tooltips and popovers are dismissable, hoverable, and persistent, and were made keyboard-focusable and focus-triggered (tallyfy/client #18182, #18302). A residual limitation remains where tfTooltip triggers sit on non-focusable hosts (guest-preferences and a related sweep), leaving those tooltips hover-only. This residual is an accepted limitation in this release and is not currently scheduled.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	More than one way is available to locate content: a universal search, persistent sidebar navigation, and breadcrumbs (tallyfy/client #18058, #18357, #18582).
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	Headings and control labels are descriptive across the audited routes after remediation (tallyfy/client #18173, #18436, #18176, #17830). The final residual, the organization-switcher controls sharing the non-descriptive name Switch to this, was remediated in tallyfy/client #18740.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	A guaranteed-contrast focus-ring standard is adopted across all components (tallyfy/client #17750, #18390). The tf-input focus ring (normal and error states) and every remaining brand-color focus ring and soft-focus halo now draw the guaranteed-contrast ring (tallyfy/client #18704, #18696), and a repository-wide regression guard fails the build if any focus ring reverts to a low-contrast brand color.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	A focused control is not fully hidden behind sticky headers; scroll-padding was applied at the app shell and a case of keyboard-focusable-while-hidden buttons was fixed (tallyfy/client #17767, #18185).
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA)	Supports	All production drag-and-drop reorder and insertion interactions provide a single-pointer or keyboard alternative (tallyfy/client #18133, #18290, #18194, #17745). Only the Kitchen Sink component demo lacks one, and it is not product UI.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	Interactive targets meet the 24 by 24 CSS px minimum (or the spacing exception); an undersized RTE table-size picker cell was enlarged (tallyfy/client #17751, #18645).
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The base i18n lang, dir, and RTL mechanism is verified (tallyfy/client #17754), but an i18n-completeness limitation remains: missing localization for some hardcoded-English strings and dynamic-key text means a subset of passages is not programmatically identified in the correct language. This is an accepted limitation in this release and is not currently scheduled.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	Repeated navigation (the app-shell sidebar and header) appears in the same relative order across routes (tallyfy/client #17866).
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	Components with the same function are identified consistently; the icon-naming and label standardization work aligned repeated row-action and icon names across the app (tallyfy/client #18093, #18436). No consistency defect remains open.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	When an input error is detected and a correction is known, a suggestion is provided in text alongside the identified error (tallyfy/client #18065).
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Supports	Consequential delete and withdraw actions use an accessible confirmation dialog (ConfirmService) rather than a native window.confirm, so actions are confirmable and reversible (tallyfy/client #18186).
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA)	Supports	Authentication does not require a cognitive-function test; password fields allow paste and password managers, and no memorize-and-transcribe puzzle is imposed (tallyfy/client #17753).
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA)	Supports	Status messages (toasts, save and delete results, filter result counts, and async load completion) are announced via live regions without moving focus after a broad rollout (tallyfy/client #17741, #18099, #18140, #18575, #18660). The final defect, the billing overview announcing Loaded on a failed fetch with no error announcement, was remediated in tallyfy/client #18737.

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes: 508 Chapter 5 (Software) conformance is documented by the WCAG 2.2 Level A and AA results above; 46 criteria are Supports, 7 are Partially Supports, and 2 are Not Applicable.

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (302)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Screen-reader access is supported across most of the product after an extensive remediation program; residual name and role, keyboard, heading, and status-message gaps are tracked (see 1.3.1, 2.1.1, 4.1.2, 4.1.3). Screen-reader coverage in this pass was macOS VoiceOver only.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	Text and non-text contrast, resize to 200 percent, and reflow to 320 CSS px are supported; a residual low-contrast focus indicator is tracked (see 1.4.11, 2.4.7).
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Color is not the sole means of conveying information; state is also conveyed by text, icons, and ARIA (see 1.4.1).
302.4 Without Hearing	Partially Supports	The product user interface conveys no essential information through audio. The only audio is in supplementary tutorial videos whose captions are incomplete (see 1.2.2); an equivalent text alternative is available in the product documentation.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Partially Supports	Same basis as 302.4: no essential product audio; captions on the supplementary tutorial videos are incomplete, with a text alternative available.
302.6 Without Speech	Not Applicable	No product functionality requires speech input.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Keyboard operation and single-pointer alternatives to dragging are provided across production surfaces; one residual mouse-only filter control is tracked (see 2.1.1, 2.5.1, 2.5.7). Interactive targets meet the 24 CSS px minimum (see 2.5.8).
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	Interactive targets meet the 24 CSS px minimum and no function requires simultaneous or path-based actions (see 2.5.7, 2.5.8).
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	Consistent navigation and help, and error identification with suggestions, are supported (see 3.2.3, 3.2.6, 3.3.1, 3.3.3); an internationalization language-of-parts completeness gap is tracked (see 3.1.2).

- **Chapter 4 Hardware:** Not Applicable. The product is web software and includes no hardware.
- **Chapter 5 Software (501.1, 502, 503, 504):** The product is web software; its detailed conformance is in the WCAG 2.2 Level A and AA tables above, where 46 criteria are Supports, 7 are Partially Supports, and 2 are Not Applicable. Interoperability with assistive technology (502) and application accessibility (503) rest on the name, role, and value support recorded under 4.1.2 and the keyboard support under 2.1.1, subject to the open items cited in those rows. Embedded third-party components (the Kendo UI

data grid, the TipTap rich-text editor, and the Vimeo tutorial-video embeds) are noted in the criteria they constrain.

- **Chapter 6 Support Documentation and Services:** Product documentation is provided as accessible HTML at tallyfy.com/products and is evaluated under a separate accessibility report.

EN 301 549 Report

Chapter 4.2: Functional Performance Statements

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Partially Supports	See Section 508 302.1: screen-reader access is supported, with residual name and role, keyboard, heading, and status-message gaps tracked (1.3.1, 2.1.1, 4.1.2, 4.1.3).
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Partially Supports	See 302.2: contrast, resize, and reflow are supported; a residual low-contrast focus indicator is tracked (1.4.11, 2.4.7).
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Supports	Colour is not the sole means of conveying information (1.4.1).
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Partially Supports	See 302.4: no essential product audio; captions on the supplementary tutorial videos are incomplete, with a text alternative (1.2.2).
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Partially Supports	See 302.5: no essential product audio; incomplete captions on supplementary tutorial videos with a text alternative.
4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability	Not Applicable	No product functionality requires speech input.
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Partially Supports	See 302.7: keyboard and single-pointer alternatives are provided; one residual mouse-only filter is tracked (2.1.1, 2.5.1); targets meet the 24 CSS px minimum (2.5.8).
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Supports	Interactive targets meet the 24 CSS px minimum and the layout does not require extended reach (2.5.8).
4.2.9 Minimize photo-sensitive seizure triggers	Supports	No content flashes more than three times per second (2.3.1).
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language, or learning	Partially Supports	See 302.9: consistent navigation, help, and error suggestion are supported (3.2.3, 3.2.6, 3.3.3); an internationalization language-of-parts gap is tracked (3.1.2).
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports	Accessibility features do not expose the user's personal data, and the product surfaces no assistive-technology-only content that would compromise privacy.

- **Chapter 5 Generic requirements:** Addressed through the WCAG 2.2 results and the closed-functionality criteria above; the product is a standard web application with no closed functionality.
- **Chapter 9 Web:** Conforms via the WCAG 2.2 Level A and AA results above.

- **Chapter 10 Non-web documents:** The product is web software and produces no non-web documents that fall outside the web results above. Exported documents (CSV and PDF exports) are evaluated separately.
- **Chapter 11 Non-web software:** Not Applicable. The product is web software.
- **Chapter 12 Documentation and support services:** See Section 508 Chapter 6.
- **Chapter 13 ICT providing relay or emergency service access:** Not Applicable.

Remarks and Additional Information

Independence: this Accessibility Conformance Report is a self-assessment authored by Tallyfy with AI assistance. It is not an independent third-party audit, and no external certification is claimed. Scope: this ACR covers the next-generation Tallyfy client (client-v2) only, evaluated on desktop browser viewports; native mobile applications and mobile screen readers (VoiceOver on iOS and TalkBack on Android) were not in scope. Screen-reader evaluation used macOS VoiceOver driven through Google Chrome for Testing with the Guidedup automation harness. Real VoiceOver narration was captured on roughly 40 to 50 screens that produced multiple real phrases in this pass; on the remaining sparse routes and the earlier structural phases, where a passive VoiceOver walk could not reach a control, the criterion was settled from an accessibility-tree plus DOM and source proxy, and the instrument actually used was recorded per route in the evidence. Remarks reflect the assistive technology actually used per route; behavioral VoiceOver coverage is not claimed on routes where only the proxy ran, and Windows screen readers (NVDA and JAWS) were not included in this pass. Resize, reflow, and non-text contrast (1.4.4, 1.4.10, and 1.4.11) were verified by direct inspection of the layout and the design tokens rather than by a manual zoom walk on every route. Framework limitation: the third-party Kendo UI data grid constrains some table relationship semantics (row and column group roles); this is a known limitation of the embedded component. Embedded media: the product embeds supplementary, dismissible Tallyfy tutorial and explanation videos hosted on Vimeo (Intro to Tallyfy, kick-off-form, and template or procedure explanation videos). Caption coverage is incomplete and audio description is not provided; the same material is available as text in the product documentation as a non-media alternative. A Statement of Partial Conformance for this embedded media is recorded under 1.2.2, 1.2.3, and 1.2.5 per WCAG Conformance Requirement 1, with captioning and text-alternative linking as planned remediations. Open non-conformances are tracked as GitHub issues in tallyfy/client under epic #17740 and are cited by number in the relevant rows.

VPAT® and the Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® are registered trademarks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI).